GENERAL LAWS-CH. 320, 821.

CHAPTER 320.

[Published April 20, 1864.]

AN ACT to extend to executors and administrators the provisions of chapter one hundred and forty-one of the revised statutes, relating to actions for the recovery of real estate.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Any executor or administrator may pro- Becovery of ceed by action, pursuant to chapter one hundred and property. forty-one of the revised statutes, to recover possession of specific real property belonging to the estate represented by him.

The complaint in such action shall set what complaint to set forth. SECTION 2. forth the nature and extent of the interest which the heirs, devisees or successors in interest of the deceased have in the premises claimed, and that the plaintiff, as such executor or administrator, is entitled to the possession of such premises, and that the defendant unlawfully withholds the possession thereof from him.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1864.

CHAPTER 321.

[Published April 20, 1864.]

AN ACT relating to the purchase of books and reports for the state library, and amendatory of section eight of chapter 26 of the revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sonate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section eight of chapter 26 of the re- Books to amount vised statutes of this state, is hereby amended, so as to purchased annually. read as follows: "Section 8. There is hereby annually appropriated to the governor of the state, the sum of five hundred dollars, to be paid to him by the state treasurer, out of any money in the state treasury not

881